

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Plaintiff,

v.

EXXON MOBIL CORP., *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-01932-TJK

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO STAY EXECUTION
OF REMAND ORDER PENDING APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. Defendants’ Appeal Raises Serious Legal Questions About Federal Jurisdiction Over
 Climate Change-Related Claims. 3

 II. Defendants Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Stay. 9

 III. The Balance of Harms Tilts Sharply in Defendants’ Favor. 11

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore,
141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....8

Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.,
317 F. Supp. 3d 555 (D.D.C. 2018).....3, 5, 6, 8

City of Annapolis v. BP P.L.C.,
2021 WL 2000469 (D. Md. May 19, 2021).....1, 11

City of Hoboken v. Exxon Mobil Corp., et al.,
No. 20-cv-14243, Dkt. 133 (D.N.J. Dec. 15, 2021).....1, 9

City of New York v. Chevron Corp.,
993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021).....4, 7

City of New York v. Chevron Corp.,
993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021).....4, 7

Davenport v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, AFL-CIO,
166 F.3d 356 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....6

Delaware v. BP Am. Inc.,
2022 WL 605822 (D. Del. Feb. 8, 2022).....1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

In re Brown Bros. Harriman & Co. Acct. No. 8870792,
2009 WL 613717 (D.D.C. Mar. 10, 2009).....3, 5, 8

In re Hardy,
2017 WL 2644693 (Bankr. D.D.C. June 19, 2017).....10

In re Sabine Oil & Gas Corp.,
548 B.R. 674 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016).....10

In re Salas,
2019 WL 2870132 (D.D.C. July 3, 2019).....10

In re Verizon Internet Servs.,
257 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D.D.C. 2003).....6, 7

Loving v. I.R.S.,
920 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2013).....3

<i>Minnesota v. American Petroleum Institute</i> , 2021 WL 3711072 (D. Minn. Aug. 20, 2021)	1, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Philipp v. Fed. Republic of Germany</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D.D.C. 2020)	6
<i>Population Institute v. McPherson</i> , 797 F.2d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	3
<i>United States v. Fourteen Various Firearms</i> , 897 F. Supp. 271 (E.D. Va. 1995)	10
<i>Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	3, 6
STATUTES	
H.R. 4750, 102nd Cong. § 2 (1992)	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. 117, 107th Cong. (2001)	13
